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Dated: 2010 	By: 2010 By:  Dated: 

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET (Do not advertise this Certification form) CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET 
It is hereby certified that the amount to be raised by taxation for local purposes has been compared with 

the approved Budget previously certified by me and any changes required as a condition to such approval 

have been made. The adopted budget is certified with respect to the foregoing only. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

it is hereby certified that the Approved Budget made part hereof complies with the requirements of law, and 

approval is given pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-79. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

Department of Community Affairs 

Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

2010 
MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

Municipal Budget of the 	Township of 	Hardyston , County of 	 Sussex 	 for the Fiscal Year 2010. 

It is hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part 
hereof is a true copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Governing Body on the 

1st 	day of 	June 	, 2010 
and that public advertisement will be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S. 40A:4-6 and 
N.J.A.C. 5:30-4.4(d). 

Jane Bakalarczyk  
Clerk 

149 Wheatsworth Road  
Address 

Hardyston , New Jersey 07419  
Address 

, 2010 	 (973) 823-7020  
Phone Number 

Certified by me, this 1st day of June 

    

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made 
a part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body , that all 
additions are correct , all statements contained herein are in proof , and the total of antici - 
pated revenues equals the total of appropriations . 

Certified by me , this 	 1st 	 day of 	June 	 , 2010 

It is hereby certified 
a part is an exact copy 
additions are correct , 

pated revenues equals 
the Local Budget Law 

Certified by me, this 

Grant W. Rome 

that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made 
of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body , that all 

all statements contained herein are in proof , and the total of antici- 
the total of appropriations and the budget is in full compliance with 

, N.J.S. 40A:4-1 et seq . 

1st 	day of 	June 	 , 2010 Charles J. Ferraioli, Jr.  Pompton Lakes , N. J. 	07442 

Registerec 	tinier!). .:, 
401 Wanaque Avenue 

ounta Address 
(973) 835-7900 Chief Financial Officer 

Address Phone Number 

DO NOT USE THESE SPACES 
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COMMENTS OR CHANGES REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF CERTIFICATION OF DIRECTOR OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

The changes or comments which follow must be considered in connection with further action on this budget. 

Township 	 of Hardyston 	 , County of Sussex 
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MUNICIPAL BUDGET NOTICE 

Section 1. 

Municipal Budget of the Township 	of 	Hardyston 	, County of 	Sussex 	for the Fiscal year 2010 

Be it Resolved , that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the year 2010; 

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the 	 New Jersey Herald 

In the issue of 	 June 21 	 , 2010 

The Governing Body of the 	Township 	of 	Hardyston 	does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2010: 

Abstained ( 

RECORDED VOTE 
(Insert last name) 	 Ayes ( Nays 

Absent ( 

Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the 	 Governing Body of the Body 

    

of 	 Hardyston 	, County of 	Sussex 	 , on 
	

June 1 	, 2010. 

A hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at 	 The Municipal Building 	, on 	July 6 	, 2010 at 

7 :00 	o'clock P.M. at which time and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2010 may be presented by taxpayers or 

other interested persons. 
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 
SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET 

YEAR 2010 

General Appropriations For: (Reference to item and sheet number should be omitted in advertised budget) )00000000( 

1. Appropriations within "CAPS" XXXXXXXXX 

(a) Municipal Purposes {(Item H-1, Sheet 19) (N.J.S. 40A:4-45.2)} 6,598,103.67 

2. Appropriations excluded from "CAPS" XXXXXXXXX 

(a) Municipal Purposes {(Items H-2, Sheet 28) (N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3 as amended)} 2,140,957.95 

(b) Local District School Purposes in Municipal Budget (Item K, Sheet 29) 

Total General Appropriations excluded from "CAPS" (Item 0, Sheet 29) 2,140,957.95 

3. Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Item M, Sheet 29) - Based on Estimated 	97.10% 	Percent of Tax Collections 732,000.00 
Building Aid Allowance 2010 - 

4. Total General Appropriations (Item 9, Sheet 29) 	 for Schools-State Aid 	2009 - 
$0.00 
$0.00 9,471,061.62 

5. Less: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax (Item 5, Sheet 11) 
(i.e., Surplus, Miscellaneous Revenues and Receipts from Delinquent Taxes) 3,152,420.03 

6. Difference: Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget (as follows) XXXXXXXXX 

(a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Item 6(a), Sheet 11) 6,318,641.59 

(b) Addition to Local District School Tax (Item 6(b), Sheet 11) 
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued) 
SUMMARY OF 2009 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELLED 

General Budget Water Utility 
Utility Utility 

Budget Appropriations-Adopted Budget 9,248,899.45 

Budget Appropriations Added by N.J.S. 40A:4-87 5,516.55 

Emergency Appropriations 400,000.00 

Total Appropriations 9,654,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Expenditures: 

9,259,760.64 

Paid or Charged (Including Reserve for 

Uncollected Taxes) 

Reserved 394,614.86 

Unexpended Balances Canceled 40.50 

Total Expenditures and Unexpended 

Balances Canceled 9,654,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Overexpenditures* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

*See Budget Appropriations Items so marked to the right of column Expended 2009 Reserved.  

Explanations of Appropriations for 

"Other Expenses" 

The amounts appropriated under the 

title of "Other Expenses" are for operating 

costs other than "Salaries & Wages." 

Some of the items included in "Other 

Expenses" are: 

Materials, supplies and non-bondable 

equipment; 

Repairs and maintenance of buildings, 

equipment, roads, etc., 

Contractual services for garbage and 

trash removal, fire hydrant service, aid to 

volunteer fire companies, etc.; 

Printing and advertising, utility 

services, insurance and many other items 

essential to the services rendered by municipal 

government. 

Sheet 3a 



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT-- (Continued) 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

The Township has elected to increase the "CAP" to 3.5%. 
Below is how the CAP is calculated for 2010. 

General Appropriations for 2009 $ 	9,248,899.00 Amount on which 3.5% CAP is applied 	 6,863,748.00 
CAP Base Adjustment - PERS 

Subtotal 3.5% CAP 240,231.18 9,248,899.00 

Allowable operating appropriations before additional 
Exceptions: exception per (NJSA 40A:4-5.2) 	 7,103,979.18 
Less: 

Total Other Operations 40,000.00 Add on modifications: 
Total Interlocal Service 468,314.00 
Total Public & Private Programs 43,795.00 New Construction 	 38,730.59 
Total Capital Improvements 317,006.00 2008 CAP Bank 	 284,256.22 
Total Municipal Debt Service 758,536.00 2009 CAP Bank 275,581.99 
Total Deferred Charges 39,500.00 
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 718,000.00 Total allowable appropriations 	 $ 	7,702,547.98 

The total general appropriations for municipal purposes within "CAPS", as 
indicated at item (H-1) sheet 19 of this budget document. 6,598,103.67 

Total Exceptions 2,385,151.00 
Under CAP 1,104,444.31 

NOTE: 	 Sheet 3b-1 
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF: 

1 HOW THE LEVY AND APPROPRIATION "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.) 
2 A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM 

(e.g. if Police S&W appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the 
figures for purposes of citizen understanding.) 



EXPLANATORY STATEMENT- (Continued) 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

SUMMARY TAX LEVY CAP CALCULATION 

Levy Cap Calculation 
Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purposes 	 5,840,304 

Less: One Year Waivers 
Less: Prior Year Exclusions Capital Improvement Fund & Down Payments 	 (317,006) 
Less: Prior Year Exclusions Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded 	 (20,000) 
Changes in Service Provider (+/-) 

Net Prior Year Tax Levy for Municipal Purpose Tax for Cap Calculations 	 5,503,298 
Plus: 4% Cap increase 	 220,132  

Adjusted Tax Levy Prior to Exclusions 	 5,723,430 
Exclusions: 

Change in debt service and existing county leases (+/-) 	 (38,078) 
Offsets to State formula aid loss 
Allowable pension increases 	 48,717 
Allowable increase in reserve for uncollected taxes 
Allowable increase in health care costs 
Recycling Tax Appropriation 
Capital Improvement Fund and/or Down Payment on 
Improvements 	 454,500 
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded 	 58,000  

Add Total Exclusions 	 523,139 
Less Cancelled or Unexpended Waivers 
Less Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions 

Adjusted Tax Levy 	 6,246,569 
Additions: 

New Ratables - Increase in Valuations (New Construction 
and Additions) 	 4,811,253 
Prior Year's Local Municipal Purpose Tax Rate (per$100) 	0.805  
New Ratable Adjustment to Levy 	 38,731 
LF13 Approved Statewide Blanket Waiver 
Amounts approved by Referendum 
Waiver application amount 	 33,342  

Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation 	 6,318,642  
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purposes 	 6,318,642  
Under Tax Levy CAP 	 (0) 

NOTE: 	 Sheet 3b-2 
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF: 

1 HOW THE LEVY AND APPROPRIATION "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.) 
2 A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM 

(e.g. if Police S&W appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the 
figures for purposes of citizen understanding.) 



REVALUATION 
2010 Preliminary  

Amount 	 Rate 
2009 Actual 	 Increase or (Decrease) 

Amount 	Rate 
	

Amount 	 Rate 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT- (Continued) 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

In order to comply with statutory and regulatory requirements, the amounts appropriated for certain department or functions have been split and their parts appear in 
several places. Those appropriations which have been split add up as follows: 

Administrative and Executive 
Within CAP 

Operations 
Outside CAP 

Funded by 
Public and 

Private Revenues 	Total 

Salaries and Wages 272,057.00 11,000.00 283,057.00 

Public Employees' Retirement System 140,574.47 20,260.53 160,835.00 

Police & Firemen's Retirement System 251,556.75 30,351.25 281,908.00 

Road Repair & Maintenance 
Other Expense 251,900.00 154,304.21 406,204.21 

Contsrtuction Code Official 
Salaries and Wages 79,868.13 211,880.00 291,748.13 

COMPARISON OF TAX RATE FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES 

Below is a comparison of the Preliminary 2010 tax rate and actual 2009 tax rate for Municipal purposes only and a comparison of amounts to be 
raised by taxes for 2010 and 2009. 

Municipal Purpose 	 6,318,641.59 0.545 	5,840,304.13 	0.806 	478,337.46 (0.261) 

NOTE: 	 Sheet 3b-3 
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF: 

1 HOW THE LEVY AND APPROPRIATION "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.) 
2 A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM 

(e.g. if Police S&W appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the 
figures for purposes of citizen understanding.) 



Explanatory Statement - (continued) 
Budget Message 

Analysis of Compensated Absence Liability 

Legal basis for benefit 
(check applicable items) • 

Organization/Individuals Eligible for Benefit 
Gross Days of 
Accumulated 

Absence 

Value of Compensated 
Absences 

Approved 
Labor 

Agreement 

Local 
Ordinance 

Individual 
Employment 
Agreements 

Totals days $ 

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2009: $73,749.62 

Total Funds Appropriated in 2010: $43,000.00 
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES 
	

Township of HARDYSTON 

GENERAL REVENUES 
FCOA Anticipated Realized in 

Cash in 2009 2010 2009 

1. Surplus Anticipated 08-101 877,279.00 1,117,000.00 1,117,00{100 

2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102 

Total Surplus Anticipated 08-100 877,279.00 1,117,000.00 1,117,000.00 

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Licenses: XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Alcoholic Beverages 08-103 3,400.00 3,400.00 4,034.00 

Other 08-104 

Fees and Permits 08-106 

Fines and Costs: XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Municipal Court 08-110 88,600.00 89,700.00 88,655.59 

Other 08-109 

Interest and Costs on Taxes 08-112 90,000.00 82,950.00 154,007.03 

Interest and Costs on Assessments 08-115 

Parking Meters 08-111 

Interest on Investments and Deposits 08-113 125,000.00 150,000.00 126,544.31 

Anticipated Utility Operating Surplus 08-114 

Garbage Collection Fees 08-107 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,876.30 

Uniform Fire Safety Act (Local Fees) 08-108 7,100.00 6,300.00 8,892.00 

Antenna Lease Fees 08-118 58,509.00 56,761.78 57,339.01 
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Anticipated 

2010 

Realized in 

Cash in 2009 

FCOA 

GENERAL REVENUES 2009 

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued): XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXX 

Total Section A: Local Revenues 376,359.00 392,861.78 443,348.24 08 

CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) 
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) 

GENERAL REVENUES 
FCOA Anticipated 

2009 

Realized in 

Cash in 2009 2010 

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Legislative Initiative Municipal Block Grant 09-201 

Extraordinary Aid 09-204 

Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid 09-200 40,846.00 86,184.00 86,184.00 

Energy Receipts Tax (P.L. 1999 , Chapters 162 & 167) 09-202 459,557.00 542,858.00 542,858.00 

Garden State Trust PILOT Funds 09-206 44,925.00 46,754.44 46,754.44 

Watershed Moratorium Offset 09-205 194,721.00 194,721.00 194,721.00 

Total Section B. State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations 09 740,049.00 870,517.44 870,517.44 
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CURRENT FUND ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) 

GENERAL REVENUES 
FCOA Anticipated Realized in 

Cash in 2009 2010 2009 
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees 

Offset with Appropriations (N.J.S. 40A:4-36 and N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17): XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160 127,000.00 127,000.00 140,309.00 

Special Item of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written 
Consent of Director of Local Government Services: XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 
Additional Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 
(N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3h and N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17): XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160 

Total Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 08 127,000.00 127,000.00 140,309.00 
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) 

GENERAL REVENUES 
FCOA Anticipated Realized in 

Cash in 2009 2010 2009 
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated 

With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government  Services - Interlocal 
XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX Municipal Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations: 

Hardyston Township Municipal Utilities Authority - Administrative Services 11-100 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 

Hardyston Township Municipal Utilities Authority - Secretarial/Billing Services 11-120 54,940.00 51,170.00 51,170.00 

Franklin Borough - Recreation Program 11-370 35,312.50 35,572.00 35,572.00 

Hardyston Elementary School - Recycling & Solid Waste Removal 11-305 10,500.00 12,322.00 12,000.00 

Hardyston Elementary School - Park Maintenance 11-375 32,305.00 35,450.00 33,305.00 

Hardyston Township Municipal Utilities Authority - Sewer and Water Operations 11-455 160,000.00 154,800.00 154,800.00 

Franklin Borough - Construction Code Official 11-195 119,200.00 115,000.00 115,377.00 

Hamburg Borough - Construction Code Official 11-195 54,080.00 52,000.00 50,710.00 

Sussex Borough - DPW 11-196 154,304.21 

Hamburg Borough - Recycling 11-197 14,500.00 

Hamburg Borough Solid Waste 11-198 1,900.00 

Town of Newton-Construction 11-199 38,600.00 

Total Section D: Interlocal Municipal Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations 11 686,641.71 467,314.00 463,934.00 
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued) 

GENERAL REVENUES 
FCOA Anticipated Realized in 

Cash in 2009 2010 2009 
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated 

with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Additional 
Revenues Offset with Appropriations (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3h): XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

Total Section E: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written 

Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Additional Revenues 

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX 

08 
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